

INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A

	Page
ABINGTON HEIGHTS SCHOOL BOARD, Commonwealth realty conveyance, Newton Township, Lackawanna County	588
ADJUTANT GENERAL, Commonwealth realty conveyance, Washington City, Washington County	227
ADOPTION, Act, adopted	620
Minor spouse, adopt spouse's child	182
ADVERTISING, Boroughs, ordinances, time for appeal based from	912
Boroughs, streets, repair, etc., materials, costing more than \$1500, contracts.	349
False, motion picture previews, etc., family rating	308
School contracts, not necessary if less than \$1500	541
School district contracts, certain deficient in, validation	329
Towns, streets, repair, etc., materials, costing more than \$1500, contracts..	347
Townships, first class, streets, repair, etc., materials, costing more than \$1500, contracts	350
Townships, second class, streets, repair, etc., materials, costing more than \$1500, contracts	348
AGED PERSONS, State Geriatric Centers, name changed to Restoration Centers	470
AGRICULTURE, Commodities, marketing, program review	164
Farm products, packaging, labeling requirements	309
Fertilizer trailers, registration, etc.	590
AIR POLLUTION, Emission control standards, motor vehicles	606
Smoke control violations, counties second class, second class A, penalty changes	120
AIR POLLUTION COMMISSION, Abolition, functions transferred	834
Standards, emission control systems, motor vehicles	606

	Page
ALEPPO TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, sale, repeal (1959 P.L.540)	135
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Commonwealth realty conveyance, Kilbuck Township, repeal	37
Commonwealth realty, sale, Aleppo-Kilbuck Townships, repeal (1959 P.L.540)	135
AMBULANCES, Nonprofit community service, appropriations, cities, third class	63
ANIMALS, Ranch raised fur-bearing, exclusion, services and property used in propagation, Tax Act of 1963 for Education	498
APPEALS, Commonwealth Documents Law, from actions, Department, Justice	477
Ordinances, boroughs	912
Supreme, Superior, Commonwealth Courts, jurisdiction	673
APPROPRIATIONS, Cigarette tax proceeds, 14%, nonpublic schools	216,513
Cities, second class A, coterminous school district, pensions, tax collector employes	402
Cities, third class, nonprofit community ambulance service	63
Counties, firemen's training schools	76
Counties, second class, second class A, firemen, associations, training schools	460
Department, Health, chronic renal disease program	419
Governor, incoming, transition period, increased	817
Intergovernmental cooperation, political subdivisions, Department, Community Affairs	198
Liquid fuels tax, allocation to municipalities, increase	107
Motor License Fund	356
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, administrative expenses	947
Urban technical assistance, Department, Community Affairs	195
ARBITRATION, Amount, increase	639
Public employes	563
ARCHITECTS, Indemnification, agreements with owners, contractors, sub-contractors or suppliers	484

	Page
ARMAGH TOWNSHIP, MIFFLIN COUNTY, Milroy Village, State Highways, route deletions	608
ARTS, Decorative decanters, Liquor Control Board	342
ASSESSMENTS, Boroughs, dwellings, revisions, additions to duplicates	549
Cities, third class, residential construction, temporary exemption	640
Counties, residential construction, temporary exemption	642
Second class, refunds, interest	415
Second class, residential construction, temporary tax exemption ..	645
Fourth to eighth class, residential construction, temporary tax exemption	643
Dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicates	547
Insurance, certain policyholders, period limited	889
Insurance policyholders, period; procedures	732
Real property, public utilities	168
School districts, dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicates	555
Townships, first class, dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicates ...	551
Townships, second class, dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicates	553
ASSOCIATIONS, Firemen, appropriations, counties, second, second A classes, fire training schools	460
Firemen, appropriations, counties, training schools.....	76
ATTORNEY GENERAL, Magazine subscriptions, solicitation licensure, penalties	744
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW, Auditor General, counsel, powers, duties	935
AUDITOR GENERAL, Counsel	935
Employes, incoming Governor	817
AUDITORS, Townships, first class, report, place of filing	74
Townships, second class, report, place of filing	73
AUDITS, Post-transaction, Judicial, Legislative Departments, officers; Legislative Audit Advisory Commission	442
AUTHORITIES, Delaware River Port, subsidiaries, powers; rules and regulations, other facilities	735

AUTHORITIES--Continued	Page
General State, agent for Commonwealth, construction; leases; conveyances to Commonwealth	705
Capital budget, 1969-1970, public improvement projects, authorization	819
Public improvement projects, itemization, 1969-1970	773
Housing, contracts without bids, maximum	794
Indebtedness, interest, statutory limits removed, temporary period, listed State and local	485
Municipality, hospital projects, public, clarification	649
Municipal claims, assumpsit method; extension to water, sewer rates, nuisance abatement	162
Rentals by counties, limits	647
Parking, bonds, sales price, interest rate	79
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities, legislative members, proxies	48
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities, pledge of revenues, educational institutions, facility leases	730
Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance, transportation projects, Commonwealth indebtedness, authorization	804
Port, second class counties, bonds, interest rate, temporary increase; sale price regulated	64
Port, second class counties, omnibus amendment	953
State Public School Building, capital budget, 1969-1970, community college projects, authorization	726,728
Urban redevelopment, interest, bond sales	496
B	
BAIL, Appearance, city, borough ordinance violations	438
Jumping, penalties	945
BANKRUPTCY, Tax claims, bulk transfers, order of preference	441
BANKS AND BANKING, Active State depositories, additional	561
Consumer credit, omnibus amendment	959
Holidays, July 4; Sundays, Saturdays, observance Monday	827
Omnibus amendment; emergencies, investments, indebtedness, branches outside Pennsylvania	597

	Page
BEAVERTOWN BOROUGH, SNYDER COUNTY, State highways, route deletions	605
BIRDS, Protected, unprotected redefined, game purposes	390
BLACK LUNG DISEASE, State and Federal benefits, coordination	511
BOARD OF STATE COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY DIRECTORS, Creation	33
BOBCAT, Game animal	165
BOILERS, Definition changes; inspection	187
BONDS, Commonwealth, capital budget, 1969-1970, public improvement projects, General State Authority, authorization	819
Community college projects, 1969-1970, capital budget, State Public School Building Authority, authorization	728
Highway projects, authorization	299
Public improvement projects, equipment, authorization	815
Public improvement projects supplement, authorization	44
Transportation projects, authorization	804
Land and Water Conservation and Reclamation Act, sale price	57
Municipalities, General Obligation Non-debt Bond Act	145
Non-debt revenue, counties second class, second class A, industrial development	6
Parking authorities, sale price, temporary interest rate increase	79
Port authorities, counties, second class, interest rate, temporary increase; sale price regulated	64
State, local governments, interest limits, removal, temporary, listed statutes	485
Urban redevelopment, term, private sale; general obligation, public or private sale	496
Vietnam Conflict Veterans' Compensation Bond Act, amount to be borrowed increased	652
BOOKS, Libraries, notice to return, first class mail	330
BOROUGHES, Appearance bail, ordinance violations	438
Assessments, dwellings, revisions, additions to duplicates	549
Ordinances, appeals.....	912
Retirement, police, widows, children	417

	Page
BOROUGHES--Continued	
Streets, repair, etc., materials, contracts costing more than \$1500, advertising	349
Tax rate, maximum increased	490
BOUNDARIES, School districts, crossing municipal lines, tax levies, equalization	449
BRIDGES, Interstate, overweight, penalty changes	46
Motor vehicle fines, distribution, county purposes	66
BROOK TROUT, State fish	161
BUCKS COUNTY, State highways, route deletion	638
BUDGETS, Capital Budget Act of 1970-1971, authorization	702
Capital, community colleges, 1969-1970, itemization	726
Highway project itemization supplement, 1969-1970	229
Public improvement projects, equipment, itemization, 1970-1971 .	809,815
Transportation, itemization, 1969-1971	806
Transportation projects, 1969-1971	804
BUILDINGS, PUBLIC, Flag, display, regulation, Governor	128
BULK TRANSFERS, Tax claims, order of preferences, insolvency	441
BUREAU OF TOPOGRAPHIC AND GEOLOGIC SURVEY, Water well drillers, regulation	388
C	
CAPITAL BUDGET, Authorization, 1970-1971	702
Community colleges, itemization, 1969-1970	726
Highway projects, itemization supplement, 1969-1970	229
Public improvement projects, authorization, 1969-1970, General State Authority	819
Equipment, authorization, 1970-1971	815
Equipment, itemization, 1970-1971	809
Itemization, 1969-1970, General State Authority	773
Supplement	38
Transportation projects, authorization, 1969-1971	804
Transportation projects, itemization, 1969-1971	806

	Page
CEMETERIES, Nonsectarian, place of public accommodation	882
CENSORSHIP, Motion pictures, adult, prohibited showing to minors under 16	823
CENSUS, School children, enumeration	557
CENTRAL GERIATRIC CENTER, Name changed to Central Restoration Center	470
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT, Contractors' security, State highway completion	762
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, Audits, General Assembly, service agencies	442
CHAINS, Safety, vehicle combinations	590
CHARLEROI BOROUGH, Washington County, State highway, route addition ..	219
CHECKS, Liquor, beer, purchases	20
CHILDREN, Adoption	620
Adoption, minor spouse, adopt spouse's child	182
Estates without guardian or security, value increased	413
Medical, dental, health services, consent	19
Motion pictures, prohibited showing to minors under 16	823
Neglect, abuse, injury, reports; county welfare agencies, duties	951
CIGARETTES, Pennsylvania Tax Act	513
State tax, rate increase	1
Taxation, State, 14% of proceeds, nonpublic schools	216
CITIES, see also CITIES OF PARTICULAR CLASSES	
CITIES, Appearance bail, ordinance violations	438
Snow clearance, State highways	159
Urban Technical Assistance Program	195
CITIES, FIRST CLASS, Commonwealth Court, offices, facilities	559
Liquor, stadia restaurants	770
Motor vehicle hearings, time extended	617
Murder cases, counsel, fees, assignment	535
Pedestrian, operator violations under Vehicle Code, peace officer signals, investigation	487

	Page
CITIES, FIRST CLASS--Continued	
Suits against, riots, elimination	488
CITIES, SECOND CLASS, Firemen, pensions, widows and children	447
Pensions, meter maids, school guards	17
Police, retirement, payments, widows, children	455
Retirement, temporary employes, contributions	758
CITIES, SECOND CLASS A, Insurance, dependents, employes	492
Pensions, tax collector employes, credit; appropriations	402
Retirement, age requirements, reduction; benefits, increase	494
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, Appropriations, nonprofit community ambulance service	63
Assessments, residential construction, temporary exemption	640
Controller, report, place of filing	71
Employes, insurance, dependents	225
Firemen, suspension	399
Retirement, police, military service credit	754
CITIZENS ADVISORY COUNCIL, Creation, Department, Environmental Resources	834
CIVIL LIABILITY, Indemnification, agreements between architects, engineers or surveyors and owners, contractors, subcontractors or suppliers	484
CIVIL PROCEDURE, Arbitration, amount, increase	639
Assumpsit, municipal claims, grant to townships, municipality authority	162
Jurisdiction, long-arm, service of process, Secretary, Commonwealth ..	444
CIVIL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES, Consent, health services, minors	19
Riots, Philadelphia, suits against city eliminated	488
CIVIL SERVICE, Counties, second class, second class A, police, promotions	5
State, temporary employes	115
CLEAN STREAMS LAW, Omnibus amendment	653

	Page
CLERK OF COURTS, Auditors, townships, first class, report, place of filing, local rules of court	74
Auditors, townships, second class, report, place of filing, local rules of court	73
Controller's report, cities third class, place of filing, local rules of court	71
CLINTON COUNTY, Flowage easement, grant to United States	738
COAL RESEARCH BOARD, Abolition; functions transferred to Department, Commerce	834
CODES, Administrative (1929 P. L. 177), amendments	33, 119, 198, 327, 356, 375, 470, 699, 834, 917, 935
Adoption Act, Adoption	620
Air Pollution Control Act (1960 P. L. 2119), amendment	606
Banking Code of 1965 (1965 P. L. 847), amendment	597
Bituminous Coal Mine Act (1961 P. L. 659), amendment	10
Borough (1965 P. L. 1656), amendments	349, 490, 549, 912
Cities, Third Class (1931 P. L. 932) amendments	63, 71, 225 640, 754
Civil Service Act (1941 P. L. 752), amendment	115
Commonwealth Documents Law (1968 Act No. 240), amendment	477
Consolidated Pennsylvania Statutes, Adoption	707
Consumer Discount Company Act (1937 P. L. 262), amendment	959
Counties, Second Class (1953 P. L. 723), amendments	5, 6, 120, 460, 761, 919
County (1955 P. L. 323), amendments	76, 491, 547, 647
Estates Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 100), amendments	59, 401, 796
Fiducaries Act of 1949, (1949 P. L. 512), amendments	336, 413
Fiscal (1929 P. L. 343), amendment	561
Fish Law of 1959 (1959 P. L. 1779), amendments	340, 891
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P. L. 571), amendment	643

CODES--Continued	Page
Game (1937 P. L. 1225), amendments	165,200,201, 390,433,793, 896
General County Assessment Law (1933 P. L. 853), amendment	642
General State Authority Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 372), amendment	705
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P. L. 955), amendment	794
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 682), amendments	586,889
Insurance Department Act of 1921 (1921 P. L. 789), amendments	136,732
Intestate Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 80), amendment	62
Library (1961 P. L. 324), amendment	330
Liquor (1951 P. L. 90), amendments	20,22,137, 342,538,539 770,825
Local Health Administration Law (1951 P. L. 1304), amendments	428,545
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P. L. 1050), amendment	8
Military Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1903), amendments	221,223
Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 (1945 P. L. 382), amendment ...	649
Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments	78,207,308, 412,790,823, 914
Pennsylvania Cigarette Tax Act, Adoption	513
Pennsylvania Code of Military Justice (1967 P. L. 561), amendment ...	208
Pennsylvania Occupational Disease Act (1939 P. L. 566), amendment ..	511
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 30), amendments	24,189,311, 404,449,540, 541,543,555, 557,611,613
Public School Employees' Retirement Code of 1959 (1959 P. L. 350) amendments	429,457,610, 798
State Employees' Retirement Code of 1959 (1959 P. L. 392), amendment .	949
State Highway Law (1945 P. L. 1242), amendments	159,489
Tax Act of 1963 for Education (1956 P. L. 1228), amendments	172,180

	Page
CODES--Continued	
Townships, First Class (1931 P. L. 1206), amendments	74,350, 551,881, 907
Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 103), amendments	73,303,348, 533,553,734, 909
Uniform Commercial Code (1953 P. L. 3), amendments	441,508
Urban Redevelopment Law (1945 P. L. 991), amendment	496
Vehicle (1959 P. L. 58), amendments	66,88,191, 193,487,590 615,617,743 821
Vital Statistics Law of 1953 (1953 P. L. 304), amendment	440
Wills Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 89), amendments	61,305,398
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, State, Board of State College and University Directors, creation, powers; management; Boards of Presidents, duties	
	24
State, Board of State College and University Directors, creation; removal, Boards of Trustees, provisions	33
State Teachers, foreign citizens or declaration of intent to secure U. S. citizenship, exclusion, loyalty oath	194
COMMITMENTS, Mental health and retardation, public defender	414
COMMODITIES, Agricultural, marketing, program review	164
COMMONWEALTH COURT, Jurisdiction, powers	673
Offices, facilities, local	559
COMMONWEALTH DOCUMENTS LAW, Home rule charters, publication; appeals, actions, Department, Justice; Joint Committee on, powers; obsolete provisions eliminated	477
COMMUNITY COLLEGES, Capital budget, 1969-70, itemization	726
Capital budget projects, 1969-70, State Public School Building Authority, authorization	728
COMPENSATION, Firemen, police, sick pay, tuberculosis, respiratory system, presumption service-incurred, four years of service	130
Secretary, Environmental Resources	834
Townships, second class, county association, secretary	734
Townships, second class, supervisors, meetings, increase, discretionary..	909

	Page
CONDEMNATION, <i>see</i> EMINENT DOMAIN	
CONSENT, Health services, minors	19
CONSERVATION, Anthracite strip, planting, spoil banks, backfills	748
Bituminous open-pit coal mining, planting after backfilling	746
Land and Water and Reclamation Bonds, sale price	57
Stream pollution, entry on land, Secretary Mines, Mineral Industries, abatement; liens	142
CONSOLIDATED PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES, Compilation, format	707
CONSTABLES, Philadelphia, abolition	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, Counties, reclassification; salary changes, county officers, Res. 3	969
General Assembly members, holding other civil offices, Res. 6	972
Juries, civil cases, verdict, five-sixths, Res. 2	968
Natural resources, preservation, restoration, Res. 4	970
Sex, abridgment of equality, etc., because of, prohibited, Res. 5	971
Voting, nineteen years of age, Res. 1	967
CONSUMER CREDIT, Omnibus amendment	959
CONSUMER PROTECTION, Commodities, packaging requirements, weights and measures; penalty changes	423
Farm products, packaging, labeling requirements	309
CONTRACTS, Authorities, housing, maximum without bids	794
Boroughs, streets, repair, etc., materials, advertising	349
Contractor's security, State highway completion, alternative to interest	762
Indemnification, agreements between architects, engineers or surveyors and owners, contractors, subcontractors or suppliers	484
School districts, amount without advertising increased to \$1500	541
School districts, certain, validation-deficient in advertising	329
Towns, advertising, contracts, streets, repair, materials, etc. costing more than \$1500	347
Townships, first class, streets, repair, etc., materials, advertising	350
Townships, second class, streets, repair, etc., materials costing more than \$1500, advertising	348

	Page
CONTROLLERS, Cities, third class, report, place of filing	71
CORONERS, Fees, counties, second, second class A	913
CORPORATIONS, Horse racing, additional	634
Nonprofit, hospital, municipality authority projects	649
Professional	461
COSTS, Water supply systems, connections, townships, second class	303
COUNTIES, see also COUNTIES OF PARTICULAR CLASSES	
Commissioners, liquid fuels, annual report, date change	139
Commissions, realty transfer tax	767
Commonwealth Court, offices, facilities	559
Health administration, director need not be M.D.	428
Local health administration, penalties, change	545
Motor vehicle fines, distribution, leftover funds, bridge, highway purposes	66
Public child welfare agencies, duties	951
Sewers, water, charges, act extended to include all	406
Sheriffs, fees, changes	500
COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS, Murder cases, counsel, fees, assignment	535
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Assessments, refunds, interest	415
Assessments, residential construction, temporary tax exemption	645
Coroner, fee, increase	913
Port authority, bonds, interest rate, temporary rate increase; sale price regulated	64
Port authority, omnibus amendment	953
Recorders of deeds, fees, etc.	332
Retirement, omnibus amendment	919
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, SECOND CLASS A, Firemen, associations, appropriations, training schools	460
Industrial development, non-debt revenue bonds	6
Police, promotions, civil service	5

	Page
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, SECOND CLASS A--Continued	
Police, promotions, service credit	761
Smoke control violations, penalty changes	120
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS A, Coroner, fee, increase	913
Retirement, omnibus amendment	919
COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASSES, Appropriations, firemen, associations, training schools	76
Assessments, dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicates	547
Fire marshal, appointment, extension to fourth to eighth class counties .	491
Rentals paid to municipality authority, excluded from tax limit; rental tax limited	647
COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASSES, Assessments, residential construction, temporary exemption	643
COUNTY, Allegheny, Commonwealth realty sale, conveyance, Tarentum Borough	122
Wayne, State highway route, partial deletion	410
COURTS, Audits, post-transaction, State Court Administrator; auditing committee, Superior Court	442
Commonwealth, appeals from Department Justice rulings under Commonwealth Documents Law	477
Commonwealth, offices, facilities, local	559
District justices (minor judiciary), training, instruction	53
Jurisdiction, long-arm	444
Motor vehicles, relinquish custody of seized	615
Municipal, Philadelphia, landlord and tenant officers, constable duties	2
Philadelphia, murder cases, counsel, assignment, fees	535
Rules, local, auditor's report, townships, first class, place of filing ...	74
Local, auditor's report, townships, second class	73
Local, controller's report, townships, second class	71
Superior, prothonotaries, deputies, clerks, appointment	750
Superior, Supreme, Commonwealth, jurisdiction, powers	673
CREDIT CARDS, Liquor, beer, purchases	20

	Page
CRESSON STATE SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, Board of trustees, departmental administrative board, Department, Public Welfare	470
CRIMES, Assault by prisoner, redefined	78
Bail jumping	945
Disorderly conduct, penalty increase	207
Fire apparatus, tampering with, penalty revision	914
Horse racing, clarification	412
Motion pictures, prohibited showings to minors under sixteen	823
Movies, improper previews under "F" (Family) rating	308
Racketeering practices, prohibited	874
Restitution, injuries to person, property	790
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Appearance bail, city, borough, ordinance violations	438
Motor vehicle hearings, Philadelphia, time extended	617
Murder cases, Philadelphia, assignment of counsel, fees	535
Post conviction hearing petitions; waivers	759
Release plans; further defining escape; transfers	832
Sentences, killings under Game Law, changes	433

D

DAUPHIN COUNTY, Commonwealth realty transfer, Susquehanna Township ...	351,752, 756
DEAD BODIES, Viewing, coroner, counties, second, second A class	913
DECEDENTS' ESTATES, Beneficiaries, insurance, employe benefit plans	796
Estates Act of 1947, provisions not conforming to existing law removed .	59
Fiduciaries, variously amended - small estates, etc.	336
Filings in Philadelphia, bar association tax	765
Intestate Act of 1947, provisions not conforming to existing law removed.	62
Wills, modification by circumstances; clarification, devises, trust bequests	305
Provisions not conforming to existing law, removed	61
Time for ascertaining class	398,401

	Page
DEEDS, Real property, Tax Claim Bureau, sales prior to December 31, 1912, certain validations	355
DELAWARE COUNTY, Commonwealth realty conveyances, Eddystone Borough	939, 943
DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY, Subsidiaries, powers; rules and regula- tions, other facilities	735
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE, Farm products, packaging, labeling require- ments	309
DEPARTMENT, BANKING, Capital requirements, new branches	597
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE, Mining functions, certain, transferred to fram Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	834
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, Municipalities, non-debt bonds	145
State grants, political subdivisions, intergovernmental cooperation	198
Urban Technical Assistance Program	195
DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION, Board of State College and University Directors	33
Minor judiciary, training, instruction	53
State Colleges and Universities, duties	24
DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES, Creation	834
DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS, Abolition; functions transferred, Department, Environmental Resources	834
Commonwealth realty, flowage easement, to U.S.A., Clinton County .	738
State forest lands, price	917
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH, Certain functions transferred to Department, Environmental Resources	834
Clean streams, powers under, increased	653
Renal diseases program; appropriation	419
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, see also DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION	
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, Abolition	356
Employes, spilled cargo, removal	191
Projects, bonds, issuance	299
Snow clearance, cities	159
State highway system, changes, notice to local governments	119

	Page
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS--Continued	
University Drive, designation, posting, Traffic Route 119, Fayette County	4
DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE, Commodities, packaging, weights and measures; penalty changes	423
Commonwealth Documents Law, actions concerning, appeals	477
Correctional institutions, release plans; escape; transfers	832
Solid fuels, sale, jurisdiction transfer, from Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	184
DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Certain functions transferred to Department, Environmental Resources	834
DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS, Olmsted Air Force Base, jurisdiction, transfer, Department, Transportation	436
DEPARTMENT, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Abolition, functions transferred	834
Clean streams, powers under, increased	653
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, public sale, Pittston Township, Luzerne County	910
Solid fuels, sale, jurisdiction, transfer to Department, Justice	184
Water well drillers, licensure, etc., transfer to Bureau of Topographic and Geologic Survey, State Planning Board	388
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Commonwealth GSA property, sublease, addictive disease research center, Gaudenzia, Inc.	915
Commonwealth real property, transfer, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	351
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County, Industrial Park Development Company	943
Conveyance, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County, Scott Paper Company	939
Conveyance, Newton Township, Lackawanna County, Abington Heights School Board	588
Conveyance, Pittston Township, Luzerne County, public sale	910
Conveyance, Shenango Township, Lawrence County, Greater New Castle Development Corporation, reverter	481
Conveyance, Washington City, Washington County	227
Flowage, easement to U.S.A., Clinton County	738

	Page
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES--Continued	
Commonwealth realty--continued	
North Strabane Township, Washington County, commercial purpose use added	307
Sale, conveyance, Tarentum Borough, Allegheny County	122
Transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Game Commission, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	756
Transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	752
Public improvement projects, equipment, authorization	815
Equipment, itemization, 1970-71	809
Supplement, capital budget, 1969-70	38
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, see also DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION	
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE, Boards of trustees, certain institutions; advisory committees	470
Commonwealth realty, transfer to Game Commission, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	756
Transfer to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	752
Youth development center, conveyance, reverter	481
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE, Fish license functions, transferred to Pennsylvania Fish Commission	891
Game license functions, transfer to Pennsylvania Game Commission	896
Real estate taxes, public utilities, administration, distribution	168
Realty Transfer Tax, commissions to counties	767
DEPARTMENT, STATE, Professional corporations, powers, duties	461
State Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators, creation	375
DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION, Creation	356
Olmsted Air Force Base, jurisdiction transfer from Department, Military Affairs	436
DEPOSITORIES, State, additional	561
DISEASE, Addictive, Research Center, Commonwealth sublease	915

	Page
DISEASE--Continued	
Identification tags, wearing authorized; police, duties	769
Renal, chronic, Department, Health, program, appropriation	419
Reportable, medical, health services, minors, consent	19
DOCUMENTS, Commonwealth, home rule charter publications; appeals, actions, Department, Justice; Joint Committee on, power, duties; obsolete pro- visions eliminated	477
DOMESTIC RELATIONS, Adoption Act, adoption	620
Minor spouse, adopt spouse's child	182
DRUGS, Podiatrists, administration by	458
EASTERN GERIATRIC CENTER, Name change to Eastern Restoration Center	470
EASTERN PENNSYLVANIA PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE, Board of trustees, departmental administrative board, Department, Public Welfare	470
EASTON, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, Forks of the Delaware Canal Museum, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	704
EDDYSTONE BOROUGH, DELAWARE COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, con- veyance, Industrial Park Development Company	943
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Scott Paper Company	939
EDUCATION, see also COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
EDUCATION, Firemen's training schools, counties, appropriations	76
Institutions, pledge of revenues, facility leases	730
Minor judiciary, training, instruction	53
Nonpublic schools, appropriation, cigarette tax	513
Nonpublic schools, financing, change to Cigarette Tax, 14% of proceeds	216
EISENHOWER, DWIGHT D., INTERCHANGE, U.S. Highway Route 83, Penn Harris Interchange, Swatara Township, Dauphin County	3
ELECTRICITY, Bituminous coal mines, inspectors, equipment	10
ELEVATORS, Fees, increase; inspectors, additional, increased fees	68
EMERGENCIES, Banks	597
EMINENT DOMAIN, Clean Streams Law	653
ENGINEERS, Indemnification, agreements with owners, contractors, sub- contractors, suppliers	484

	Page
ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD, Creation, powers, duties, Department Environmental Resources	834
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD, Creation, powers, duties, Department Environmental Resources	834
ESTATES, Time for ascertaining class	401
EXEMPTIONS, Realty taxation, residential construction, cities, third class, temporary	640
Residential construction, counties, temporary	642
Residential construction, counties, second class	645
Residential construction, counties, fourth to eighth class ..	643
State, liquid fuels tax, Commonwealth, political subdivisions	109
Tax Act of 1963 for Education, ranch-raised fur bearing animals, services and property used in propagation	498
Taxation, State, public utility realty, sewage	831
F	
FALLOWFIELD TOWNSHIP, WASHINGTON COUNTY, Highway route addition	220
State highway route deletion	224
FAYETTE COUNTY, State highway, route deletion	637
FEES, Coroners, second, second class A counties, viewing body, increase	913
Elevator inspection, inspectors, increase	68
Motor vehicle, increase	88
Murder, counsel, Philadelphia	535
Recorders of deeds, counties, second class	332
Sheriffs, changes	500
Special hauling permits, certain, motor vehicles, increase	193
Uniform Commercial Code, filing	508
Vital statistics, local registrar	440
FERTILIZER TRAILERS, Registration, etc.	590
FICTITIOUS NAMES, Filings in Philadelphia, Bar Association tax	765
FIDUCIARIES, Minors' estates without guardian or security	413

	Page
FIDUCIARIES--Continued	
Small estates, etc.	336
FINES, Motor vehicle violations, distribution, municipalities; county highway, bridge purposes	66
FIRE APPARATUS, Tampering with, penalty revision	914
FIRE MARSHAL, Counties, fourth to eighth class, appointment	491
FIREMEN, Appropriations, counties, associations, training schools	76
Associations, counties, second class, second class A, appropriations, training schools	460
Cities, second class, pensions, widows and children	447
Cities, third class, suspension	399
Sick pay, etc., tuberculosis, respiratory system, presumption service-incurred, four years of service	130
FIRES, Open burning prohibited, townships, first class	881
FISCAL CODE, Active State depositories, additional	561
FISH, Brook trout, State fish	161
Licensure functions, Department, Revenue, transfer to commission	891
Migratory devices, provisions changed	340
FLAG, Display, public buildings, Governor's power, National Flag Code	128
FLOODS, Damage, real property, tax abatement	158
FOOD, Agricultural commodities, marketing program review	164
Farm products, packaging, labeling requirements	309
Liquor licensees, employes, more than one licensee	137
State institutions, meat, poultry products	166
FORESTS, Department, Environmental Resources, powers, duties; transfer from Department, Forests and Waters	834
State, price	917
FORFEITURES, School districts, employing uncertificated teachers	543
FORKS OF THE DELAWARE CANAL MUSEUM, Establishment, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	704

	Page
G	
GAMBLING, Horse racing, security personnel; additional tracks	634
GAME, Big, second killing, first inedible	200
Birds, protected, unprotected, redefined	390
Disabled, permits, hunt from automobiles	201
Game animal, bobcat or wildcat	165
Game license, Department, Revenue, transferred to commission	896
Resisting arrest, etc., game violations, penalty increase	793
Wounding or killing person by mistake, eliminating certain mandatory and maximum sentences	433
GAUDENZIA, INC., Commonwealth realty, sublease, addictive disease research center	915
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, Audits, post transaction, officers; Legislative Audit Advisory Commission	442
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority, proxies, members	48
Retirement, dates extended; final average salary redefined	949
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY, Addictive Disease Research Center, sublease to Gaudenzia, Inc.	915
Commonwealth agent, construction; leases; conveyances to Commonwealth	705
Public improvement projects, authorization, 1969-70, capital budget ..	819
Public improvement projects, itemization, 1969-70	773
GEOGRAPHIC BOARD, Transfer to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	834
GERIATRICS, State Centers, name change to Restoration Centers	470
GIFTS, Liquor certificates, State Liquor Stores	538
GOVERNOR, Flag, display, regulation, National Flag Code	128
Inauguration selection site, Governor-elect	946
Incoming, transition period, increased appropriation	817
GRAVEL, Beneath waters, sale, Water and Power Resources Board	699
GREATER NEW CASTLE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, Commonwealth realty, Shenango Township, Lawrence County, conveyance, reverter	481

H	Page
HANDICAPPED PERSONS, Hunting from automobile, permits	201
HARRISBURG, Governor, inauguration, site choice, Governor-elect	946
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES TRANSPORTATION BOARD, Board membership, powers, changes	344
HEALING ARTS, Minors, consent to medical, dental, health services	19
Nursing home administrators, licensure	378
HEALTH, Counties, director, need not be M.D.	428
Counties, penalties, change	545
Safe meat, poultry, State institutions	166
HIGHWAYS, Capital Budget, 1969-70, project itemization supplement	229
Commonwealth bonds, authorization	299
Contractors' security, project completion, certificates of deposit authorized	762
Numbering routes	489
Philadelphia, route change	392,394
Roads deleted, State system, Milroy Village, Armagh Township, Mifflin County	608
Route 79, "The Governor Raymond P. Shafer Highway," designation	701
Routes deleted, State system, Beavertown Borough, Snyder County	605
State, route addition, N. Charleroi Borough, Washington County	219,220
State, route deletion, Washington County	224
State route, partial deletion, Wayne County	410
State system, changes, notice to local governments	119
Route change, Bucks County	638
Route deletion, Fayette County	637
Traffic Route 119, Connellsville to Uniontown, Fayette County, University Drive	4
U. S. 83, Swatara Township, Dauphin County, "Dwight D. Eisenhower Interchange"	3
HISTORY, Historical buildings, monuments, etc., design, location	117
HOLIDAYS, July 4; Sundays, observance Monday	827

	Page
HOME RULE, Charters, publication, Commonwealth Documents Law	477
HORSE RACING, Security personnel; additional corporations	634
HOSPITALS, Public, nonprofit, municipality authority, powers	649
HOUSE TRAILERS, Special hauling permits, certain, fee increase	559
HOUSING, Authorities, contracts without bids, maximum	794
Sanitary conditions, Department, Environmental Resources	834
I	
IDENTIFICATION CARDS, Liquor, beer purchases, minors, time of application .	22
IDENTIFICATION DEVICES, Chronic disease sufferers, wearing authorized; duties, police officers	769
IMMIGRANTS, Language, colloquial, special teachers, schools	189
INDEBTEDNESS, Banks	597
Commonwealth, capital budget, 1970-71, authorization	702
Community college projects, 1969-70, State Public School Building Authority, authorization	728
Highway projects, authorization	299
Public improvement projects, equipment, 1970-71, authorization .	815
Public improvement projects, General State Authority, 1969-70, authorization	823
Public improvement projects, supplement, authorization	44
Transportation projects, Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance Authority, authorization	804
Vietnam conflict veterans' compensation, increase	119
Counties, second class, second class A, non-debt revenue bonds, industrial development projects	6
Municipalities, General Obligation Non-Debt Bond Act	145
Redevelopment authorities, bond sales; temporary interest increase	496
State, funds, debt repayment, public improvement projects	396
State, local government, interest limits, removal, temporary period, listed statutes	485
INDEMNIFICATION, Agreements between architects, engineers or surveyors and owners, contractors, subcontractors or suppliers	484

	Page
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, Counties, second class, second class A, non-debt revenue bonds	6
INDUSTRIAL PARK DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County	943
INSOLVENCY, Casualty, property insurers, Pennsylvania Insurance Guaranty Association Act	716
Tax claims, bulk transfers, order of preference	441
INSPECTION, Boilers, unfired pressure vessels	187
Sewage facilities	113
INSPECTORS, Electrical, bituminous coal mines	10
Elevators, additional; license fees, increase	68
INSTITUTIONS, see also STATE INSTITUTIONS	
INSURANCE, Accounts, separate, life companies	586
Assessments, Committee on Valuation of Securities, temporary extension	136
Assessments, policyholders, procedures; period limited	732
Cities, second class A, dependents, employes	492
Cities, third class, employes' dependents	225
County boards of school directors, employes, spouses, dependents	613
Decedents' estates, beneficiaries, annuities, endowments, employe benefit plans	796
Gross premiums tax, credit, capital stock, corporate net income payments	715
Group life, creditor-debtor, maximum amount, increase	206
Group, school employes, spouses, dependents	611
Mutual companies, conversion to stock companies	884
Pennsylvania Insurance Guaranty Association Act, adoption	716
Policyholders, assessments, certain, period limited	889
Political subdivisions, employes, extension to dependents	203
Premiums, State tax	172
State taxation, premiums, repeal	180

	Page
INTEREST, Alternative, State highway completion, certificate of deposit	762
Assessment refunds, counties, second class	415
Limits, statutory, indebtedness, State, political subdivisions, authorities, specific acts	485
Parking authorities, bonds, temporary increase	79
Rate increase, temporary, bonds, port authorities, counties, second class	64
Realty, 9% rate, temporary	632
Retirement, counties, second, second class A, contributions, rate change	919
Statutory, school employes retirement	798
Urban redevelopment bonds, limits increased temporarily	496
INVESTMENTS, Banks, Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968; other powers	597
J	
JOINT COMMITTEE ON DOCUMENTS, Powers and duties, enlargement	477
JUDGES, District justices, training, instruction	53
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, Audits, post-transaction; State Court Administrator; auditing committee, Superior Court	442
JURISDICTION, Courts, long-arm	444
Supreme, Superior, Commonwealth Courts, powers	673
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, Training, instruction	53
K	
KILBUCK TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, repeal (1961 P.L.439)	37
Commonwealth realty, sale, repeal (1959 P.L.540)	135
L	
LABELS, Farm products, packaging requirements	309
LABOR, Black lung disease, State and Federal benefits, coordination	511
Public employes, collective bargaining	563
LACKAWANNA COUNTY, Newton Township, Commonwealth realty, convey- ance, Abington Heights School Board	588

	Page
LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION AND RECLAMATION ACT, Abatement, stream pollution, Secretary of Mines and Mineral Industries, entry on land	142
Bonds, sale price	57
Obligations, State, interest limits, temporary removal	485
LANDLORD AND TENANT, Officers, Philadelphia, former constable duties ...	2
LANGUAGE, Colloquial, immigrants, special teachers, schools	189
LAWRENCE COUNTY, Shenango Township, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, reverter, Greater New Castle Development Corporation	481
LAWS, Statutes at large of Pennsylvania prior to 1700, publication	77
LEASES, Addictive Disease Research Center, sublease, Gaudenzia, Inc.	915
General State Authority	705
LEAVES OF ABSENCE, Pennsylvania National Guard, military instruction	223
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT ADVISORY COMMISSION, Creation, powers, duties	442
LEGISLATURE, Audits, post-transactions, officers; Legislative Audit Advisory Commission	442
Retirement, dates extended; final average salary	949
LIBRARIES, Notice to return books, first class mail	330
LICENSURE, Elevator inspectors, increased fees	68
Fertilizer trailers	590
Fish, powers, duties, transfer to Pennsylvania Fish Commission from Department, Revenue	891
Game, powers, duties, transfer to Pennsylvania Game Commission from Department, Revenue	896
Liquor, manufacturer's, residence requirements removed	342
Magazine subscription solicitation	744
Motor vehicles, fees, increase	88
Nurses, graduate, foreign, standards, study programs	353
Nursing home administrators	378
Podiatry, definition change; board powers and duties	458
Podiatry, grant of, changes	431
Professional corporation law	461

	Page
LICENSURE--Continued	
Sewage treatment plant and waterworks operators, certificates, expiration, issuance	435
Water well drillers, jurisdiction transfer	388
LIENS, Land entered to abate stream pollution	142
Water supply connections, first class townships	907
Water supply systems, townships, second class	303
LIQUID FUELS, Fuel use tax, rate increase	111
Report, annual, date changes	139
Tax, allocation to municipalities, increase	107
Taxation, rate increase; exemption, Commonwealth, political subdivisions	109
LIQUOR, Board, semi-annual meetings, stock varieties	539
City stadia restaurants, Philadelphia	770
Credit cards, checks, drafts	20
Employes, food, more than one licensee	137
Gift certificates, State stores	538
Identification cards	22
Malt beverage tax, delinquent manufacturers, forfeitures	824
Manufacturers, residence requirements removed; decorative decanters may be kept, Liquor Board decides	342
Winery, limited, redefined	825
LOANS, Consumer credit, omnibus amendment	959
Insurance, creditor-debtor, maximum amount, increase	206
Municipal Borrowing Law, interest limits, temporary removal	485
LOCAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION LAW, Penalties, changes	545
LOYALTY OATH, Exclusion, foreign teachers, State colleges, declaration of intent to secure United States citizenship	194
LUZERNE COUNTY, Commonwealth realty conveyance, public sale, Pittston Township	910
M	
MAGAZINES, Subscriptions, solicitation, licensure, Attorney General	744

	Page
MEDALS, Military, Major General Thomas R. White, Jr., award	221
MEDIATION, Public employes	563
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, Advisory Committee for Mental Health and Mental Retardation, Department, Public Welfare, membership; name broadened to include retardation	470
Commitments, public defender	414
MICROFILM, Use, Uniform Commercial Code	508
MIFFLIN COUNTY, State highways, route deletions	608
MILITARY JUSTICE, Procedure, omnibus changes	208
MINERALS, Sand, gravel beneath waters, sale, Water and Power Resources Board	699
MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Open pit, strip mines, disposition of lands	129
Waste disposal areas, repeal (1956 P. L. 1436)	636
MINES AND MINING, Anthracite strip, planting, spoil banks, backfills	748
Bituminous coal, equipment, safety provisions, omnibus amendment	10
Coal mines, sealing, term redefined	52
Departments, Environmental Resources, Commerce, powers, duties; transfer from Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	834
Gas storage pools, additional; public policy declaration	81
Open pit, bituminous, planting after backfilling	746
Open pit, strip mines, disposition of lands	129
MINOR JUDICIARY EDUCATION BOARD, Creation, powers	53
MINOR JUDICIARY, Training, instruction; vacancies, failure to complete training	53
MINORS, Adoption	620
Estates without guardian or security, value increased	413
Identification cards, liquor, beer purchases, applications	22
Medical, dental, health services, consent	19
Motion pictures, prohibited showing, under sixteen	823
Spouse, adopt spouse's child	182

	Page
MODEL ROCKETS, Standards	451
MORTGAGES, Realty, interest rate nine per cent	632
MOTION PICTURES, Adult, prohibited showing to minors under sixteen	823
"F" rating, previews not "F" rating prohibited	308
MOTOR LICENSE FUND, Appropriations	356
MOTOR VEHICLES, Custody of seized, relinquishment by courts, special number plate	615
Emission control systems	606
Equipment Safety Commissioner, Secretary, Transportation	346
Fertilizer trailers; safety chains	590
Hearings, cities first class, time extended	617
Hunting from, disabled, permits	201
Overweights, interstate bridges, penalty changes	46
Registration card, possession	743
Registration fees, weights, penalties, changes	88
Registration plates, reflectorized	821
Signals, investigations by peace officers; pedestrian, operator violations	487
Special hauling permits, certain, fee increase; book permits	193
Spilled cargo, removal, department employes	191
Suspensions, revocations, certain, retroactivity	205
MUNICIPALITIES, Employes, insurance, extension to dependents	203
Floods, real property, damage, tax abatement	158
General Obligation Non-debt Bond Act	145
Home rule charters, publication, Commonwealth Documents Law	477
Indebtedness, interest limits, temporary removal, listed statutes	485
Intergovernmental cooperation, State grants, Department, Community Affairs	198
Liquid fuels tax, appropriations, increase	107
Motor vehicle fines, distribution	66

	Page
MUNICIPALITIES--Continued	
Municipal claims, assumpsit, grant to townships, municipality authorities; extension to water, sewer rates, nuisance abatement	162
Sewage, regulation, Clean Streams Law	653
State highway system, changes, notice	119
Taxation, collection, notification of taxables	8
Tax claims, bulk transfers, order of preferences, insolvency	441
MUSEUMS, Regional, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	117
N	
NATURAL GAS, Additional storage pools, public policy declaration	81
NAVIGATION COMMISSION FOR THE DELAWARE RIVER, Transfer to Department, Transportation	834
NEWTON TOWNSHIP, LACKAWANNA COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Abington Heights School Board	588
NONRESIDENTS, Long-arm jurisdiction, courts	444
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, Forks of the Delaware Canal Museum, Pennsylv- vania Historical and Museum Commission	704
NORTH STRABANE TOWNSHIP, Washington County, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, commercial purpose use added	307
NOTICE, Library books, return	330
Referendum, Vietnam Conflict Veterans' Compensation, publication	301
State highway route changes, municipalities	119
NUISANCE, Abatement, townships, collection, assumpsit method	162
Department, Environmental Resources, powers, duties	834
NURSES, Graduate, foreign, standards, study programs	353
School, reports, children, gross abuse, injury	951
NURSING HOMES, Administrators, licensure	378
Administrators, licensure board creation	375
O	
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, Black lung, coordination State and Federal compensation	511
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, Cities, second class A, insurance, dependents	492

	Page
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES--Continued	
<i>Civil service, temporary employes</i>	115
Insurance, cities third class, dependents	225
Insurance, municipalities, extension to dependents	203
State, executive, vacations, one to four weeks annually	327
State, local, collective bargaining	563
Vacancies, minor judiciary	53
Vehicle Equipment Safety Commissioner, Secretary Transportation	346
OLMSTED AIR FORCE BASE, Jurisdiction transfer, Department, Military Affairs, to Department, Transportation	436
ORDINANCES, Boroughs, appeals	912
P	
PARKING, Authorities, bonds, sale price, temporary interest rate increase	79
PEDESTRIANS, Violations, vehicle code, identification	461
PENNSYLVANIA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION, Abolition	356
PENNSYLVANIA CORRUPT ORGANIZATION ACT OF 1970, Adoption	874
PENNSYLVANIA FISH COMMISSION, Licensure functions, Department, Revenue, transferred from	891
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, Commonwealth realty, transfer from Department, Public Welfare, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	756
Game license functions, Department, Revenue, transferred from	896
PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY, Administrative expenses; agency funds, use	947
PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY, Legislative members, proxies	48
Pledge of revenues, educational institutions	730
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION, Commonwealth realty, transfer, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	752
Design, location, historical items; regional museums	117
Forks of the Delaware Canal Museum, Easton, Northampton County	704
Geographic Board, Valley Forge Park Commission, Washington Crossing Park Commission, transfers to	834

	Page
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION--Continued	
Statutes-at-large prior to 1700, publication, one volume	77
PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION, Local commissions, joint staff	133
Nonsectarian cemetery, place of public accommodation	882
PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL GUARD, Leaves of absence, military instruction	223
Major General Thomas R. White, Jr. medal	221
PENNSYLVANIA SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT, Permits, inspection; individual sewage system; rural residence	113
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Commonwealth realty transfer from Department, Public Welfare, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County	351
PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY, Capital budget project, itemization, 1969-1971	806
Transportation projects, Commonwealth indebtedness, authorization	804
PENNSYLVANIA URBAN ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1969, Enactment	195
PERMITS, Hunting, disabled persons, from automobile	201
Sewage inspection	113
Special hauling certain, vehicles, increased fee; book permits	193
PHILADELPHIA, Constable, abolition; landlord and tenant officers, Municipal Court, duties	2
Fictitious names, decedents' estate filings, bar association tax	765
Liquor, city, stadia restaurants	770
Motor vehicle hearings, time extended	617
Murder cases, assignment, counsel, fees	535
Pedestrian, operator violations under Vehicle Code, peace officers, investigation, signals	487
Riot destruction, suits eliminated	488
State highway route change	392,394
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, County health director, need not be doctor ...	428
PITTSFORD TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, public sale	910

	Page
PODIATRY, Definition, change; board, additional powers, duties	458
Licensure, grant of, changes	431
POLICE, Boroughs, cities, appearance bail, ordinance violations	438
Cities, second class, pensions, meter maids, school guards	17
Cities, third class, retirement, military service credit	754
Counties, second class, second class A, promotions, civil service	5
Counties, second class, second class A, promotions, service credit	761
Delaware River Port Authority, subsidiaries	735
Identification tags, wearing, chronic disease sufferers, inspection duties ..	769
Magistrates, minor judiciary education	53
Retirement, cities, second class, payments, widows, children	455
Retirement, widows, children, boroughs, towns, townships	417
Sick pay, etc., tuberculosis, respiratory system, presumption service-incurred, four years of service	130
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, Employes, collective bargaining	563
Employes, insurance, extension to dependents	203
Exemption, State liquid fuels tax	109
Home rule charters, publication, Commonwealth Documents Law	477
Indebtedness, interest limits, removal, temporary, listed statutes	485
Intergovernmental cooperation, State grants, Department, Community Affairs	198
Motor vehicle fines, distribution	66
Real estate taxes, public utilities, distribution, Department, Revenue ...	168
Taxation, collection, notification of taxables	8
Tax claims, bulk transfers, order of preferences, insolvency	441
POLLUTION, Air, emission control standards, motor vehicles	606
Air, smoke control violations, counties, second class, second class A, penalty changes	120
Stream, entry on lands to abate, Secretary, Mines and Mineral Industries	142

	Page
POLLUTION--Continued	
Water, mine sealing, redefined	52
Water, redefined, Clean Streams Law	653
PORT AUTHORITIES, Second class county, omnibus amendment	953
Counties, second class, bonds, interest rate, temporary increase; sale price regulated	64
PRISONERS, Assault by, redefined	78
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION LAW, Adoption	461
PROJECT 70, LAND ACQUISITION AND BORROWING ACT, Obligations, interest limits, temporary removal	485
PROTHONOTARIES, Reports, auditors, townships, first class, place of filing ...	74
Auditors, townships, second class, place of filing	73
Controllers, cities, third class, filing	71
Superior Court	750
PUBLIC DEFENDERS, Mental health and retardation commitments	414
PUBLIC EMPLOYE RELATIONS ACT, Adoption	563
PUBLIC UTILITIES, Gross receipts, State tax, temporary rate increase	175
State tax, real property	168
State tax, sewage services exempt	831
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, Port authority, second class county, jurisdiction defined and limited	953
PUBLIC WORKS, Improvement projects, State debt repayment, special funds	396
R	
RACKETS, Infiltration, legitimate businesses, prohibition	874
REAL PROPERTY, Commonwealth, conveyance, Industrial Park Development Company, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County	943
Conveyance, Kilbuck Township, Allegheny County, Repeal	37
Conveyance, Newton Township, Lackawanna County, Abington Heights School Board	588
Conveyance, North Strabane Township, Washington County, commercial purpose use added	307

	Page
REAL PROPERTY--Continued	
Commonwealth--Continued	
Conveyance, public sale, Pittston Township, Luzerne County ...	910
Conveyance, reverter, Shenango Township, Lawrence County Greater New Castle Development Corporation	481
Conveyance, sale, Aleppo, Kilbuck Townships, Allegheny County, repeal (1959 P. L. 540)	135
Conveyance, sale, Tarentum Borough, Allegheny County	122
Conveyance, Scott Paper Company, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County	939
Conveyance, Washington City, Washington County	227
Flowage easement, U. S. A., Clinton County	738
Sale, open pit, strip mining lands	129
State forest lands, price	917
Sublease, G.S.A. property, addictive disease research center ...	915
Transfer, Departments, Property and Supplies and Public Welfare, to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	752
Transfer, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County, Department, Public Welfare to Pennsylvania State Police	351
Entry to abate stream pollution; lien	142
General State Authority, leases	705
Leases, Pennsylvania Higher Educational Facilities Authority, educational institutions; pledge of revenues	730
Public utilities, taxation	168
Secured loans, interest rate, nine per cent	632
Taxation, abatement, flood damage	158
Tax sale deeds prior to December 31, 1952, certain, validations	355
RECORDERS OF DEEDS, Counties second class, fees, changes, etc.	332
State Realty Transfer Tax, county commissions	767
REFERENDUM, Agricultural commodities, marketing programs	164
Vietnam Conflict veterans' compensation, increase	301
REFUNDS, Assessments, counties, second class, interest	415

	Page
REIMBURSEMENTS, State, nonpublic schools, limits	697
RENAL DISEASES, Chronic, program, Department, Health	419
RENTALS, Counties, municipality authorities, exclusion from tax limits	647
REPEALS, Commonwealth real property, sale, conveyance, Aleppo, Kilbuck Townships, Allegheny County (1959 P. L. 540)	135
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Kilbuck Township, Allegheny County (1961 P. L. 439)	37
Delaware River Tunnels (1947 P. L. 1452)	50
Motor License Fund, appropriations (1929 P. L. 1046)	356
Suits against Philadelphia, riot destruction (1841 P. L. 415, Sections 7-11)	488
Taxation, State, insurance premiums (1970 Act No. 67)	180
Waste disposal areas (1956 P. L. 1436)	636
REPORTS, Auditors, townships, first class, place of filing	74
Auditors, townships, second class, place of filing	73
Children, gross abuse, injury	951
Controller, cities, third class, place of filing	71
Liquid fuels, annual, date changes	139
RESTITUTION, Crimes, injuries, person, property	790
RETIREMENT, Cities, second class, meter maids, school guards	17
Second class, temporary employes, contributions	758
Second class A, age requirements, reduction; benefits, increase ..	494
Second class A, tax collector employes, credit	402
Third class, police, military service credit	754
Counties, second, second class A, omnibus	919
Firemen, cities, second class, women and children	447
Police, boroughs, towns, townships, widows, children	417
Police, cities, second class, payments, widows, children	455
School, cost-of-living increases, extension	429

	Page
RETIREMENT--Continued	
School employes, board, annuitant representation	457
Contributions, past service, time extended	610
Statutory interest; benefits, class T-C; payments, refunds, contributions	798
State employes, legislators, dates extended; final average salary redefined	949
RIOTS, Philadelphia, suits against city eliminated	488
ROCKETS, Model, standards	451
S	
SAND, Beneath waters, sale, Water and Power Resources Board	699
SANITARY WATER BOARD, Abolition, functions transferred	834
SCHOOLS, see also COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, EDUCATION, SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
SCHOOL DISTRICTS, Assessments, dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicate ..	555
Cities, second class, pensions, school guards	17
Contracts, certain, validation, deficient in advertising	329
Contracts, without bids, advertising, amount increased to \$1500; work by maintenance personnel, up to \$5,000	541
Coterminous, cities, second class A, appropriations, tax collector employe pensions	402
County boards, insurance contracts, employes, dependents, spouses	613
County boards, superintendents, amending act, effective date change, July 1, 1971	326
Density factor	404
Enumeration, school children	557
Forfeitures, employment, certain uncertificated teachers	543
Group insurance, employes, spouses, dependents	611
Intermediate unit system, establishment	311
Nonpublic schools, reimbursements, limits	697
Permanent college certificate	540
Retirement, cost-of-living increases, extension	429

	Page
SCHOOL DISTRICTS--Continued	
Tax levies, districts crossing municipal lines	449
Teachers, special, colloquial language, immigrants	189
SCOTT PAPER COMPANY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County	939
SECRETARY, AGRICULTURE, Commodities, referendum, marketing programs	164
SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH, Indebtedness, Commonwealth, Vietnam Veterans' compensation, increase; publication before referendum	301
Long-arm jurisdiction, nonresidents, service of process	444
SECRETARY, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES, Powers, duties, compensation ...	834
SECRETARY, HIGHWAYS, see also SECRETARY, TRANSPORTATION	
SECRETARY, HIGHWAYS, Contractors' security, contract completion, certificates of deposit	762
Numbering highway routes	489
SECRETARY, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Stream pollution, entry on land to abate	142
SECRETARY, PUBLIC WELFARE, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Newton Township, Lackawanna County, Abington Heights School Board	588
SECRETARY, TRANSPORTATION, Vehicle Equipment Safety Commissioner	346
SEWAGE, Charges, counties	406
Individual system; permits, inspection; rural residence	113
Municipal, regulation	653
Public utility service, exempt from State tax	831
Treatment plant operators, certificate expirations, issuance	435
SEWERS, Townships, second class, assessments, installment collection	533
SHAFER, GOVERNOR RAYMOND P., HIGHWAY, Route 79, designation	701
SHENANGO TOWNSHIP, LAWRENCE COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, reverter, Greater New Castle Development Corporation	481
SHERIFFS, Fees, changes	500
SIDEWALKS, Curbing, townships, second class, installment collection	533
SIGNS, Traffic Route 119, Connellsville to Uniontown, Fayette County, University Drive, Department, Highways	4

	Page
SMOKE CONTROL, Counties, second second A classes, violations, penalty changes	120
SNOW, Cities, clearance, State highways	159
SNYDER COUNTY, Beavertown Borough, State highways, route deletions	605
SOLICITATION, Magazine subscriptions, regulation	744
SOLID FUELS, Sale, jurisdiction transfer, Department, Mines and Mineral Industries to Department, Justice	184
SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES, Major General Thomas R. White, Jr., Medal	221
Military justice, procedural changes	208
SPECIAL FUNDS, State debt repayment, public improvement projects	396
STATE BOARD FOR CERTIFICATION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT AND WATERWORKS OPERATORS, Transfer to Department, Environmental Resources	834
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, State colleges and universities, duties	24
STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS, Creation, membership	375
Powers, duties	378
STATE BOARD OF PODIATRY EXAMINERS, Drugs, rules and regulations	458
STATE FINANCE, Active State depositories, additional	561
Audits, post-transaction, Legislative, Judicial Departments, officers; Legislative Audit Advisory Commission	442
Capital Budget 1969-1970, public improvement projects, authorization ..	44
Capital Budget 1969-1970, public improvement projects, supplement	38
Funds, debt repayment, public improvement projects	396
Indebtedness, interest limits, temporary removal, listed statutes	485
STATE FISH, Brook trout	161
STATE GOVERNMENT, see also STATE FINANCE	
STATE GOVERNMENT, Auditor General, counsel	935
Board of State College and University Directors, creation; boards of trustees, State colleges, deletion	33
Boards of trustees, institutions; advisory committees	470
Department, Environmental Resources, creation	834

	Page
STATE GOVERNMENT--Continued	
Employes, collective bargaining	563
Executive branch, vacations, one to four weeks annually	327
Governor, inauguration site, Governor-elect	946
Hazardous Substances Transportation Board, membership powers, changes .	344
Legislative Audit Advisory Commission, creation, powers, duties	442
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, design, location, historical items; regional museums	117
Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission, local commissions, joint staff	133
Sand, gravel, minerals beneath waters, sale, Water and Power Resources Board	699
Solid fuels, sales, transfer, jurisdiction, Department, Mines and Mineral Industries to Department, Justice	184
State Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators, creation	375
State forest lands, price	917
State grants, political subdivisions, intergovernmental cooperation	198
State Highway System, notice to local governments, changes	119
Transition, incoming Governor, Auditor General employes; appropriation increase	615
Transportation Department, creation	356
Urban Technical Assistance Program, Department, Community Affairs	195
Vehicle Equipment Safety Commissioners, Secretary, Transportation	346
Water well drillers, licensure, etc., Bureau of Topographic and Geologic Survey, State Planning Board	388
STATE HIGHWAYS, Changes, notice to local governments	119
Cities, snow clearance	159
Numbering routes	489
Philadelphia, route change	392,394
Roads deleted, State system, Milroy Village, Armagh Township, Mifflin County	608
Route addition, N. Charleroi Borough, Washington County	219

	Page
STATE HIGHWAYS--Continued	
Route addition, Washington County	220
Route change, State system, Bucks County	638
Route deletion, partial, Wayne County	410
State system, Fayette County	637
Washington County	224
Route 79, "The Governor Raymond P. Shafer Highway," designation	701
Routes deleted, State system, Beavertown Borough, Snyder County	605
Traffic Route 119, Connellsville to Uniontown, Fayette County, University Drive	4
STATE INSTITUTIONS, Correctional, release plans; escape; transfers	832
Sales, meat, poultry products, "Institutional Safe Meat Act"	166
STATE PLANNING BOARD, Topographic and Geologic Survey Bureau, transfer to Department, Environmental Resources	834
Water well drillers, licensure, etc., transfer to Bureau of Topographic and Geologic Survey from Department, Mines and Mineral Industries	388
STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY, Capital budget, 1969-1970, community college itemization	726
Community college projects, 1969-1970, capital budget, authorization ..	728
STATE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION, Transfer to Department, Environmental Resources	834
STATUTES, At-large, publication, laws to 1700	77
Codification, "Consolidated Pennsylvania Statutes," format	707
STREETS, Boroughs, repair, etc., materials, contracts costing more than \$1500, advertising	349
Towns, repair, etc., materials costing more than \$1500, advertising	347
Townships, first class, repair, etc., materials, contracts costing more than \$1500, advertising	350
Second class, assessments, installments, collection	533
Second class, repair, etc., materials, contracts costing more than \$1500, advertising	348
STRIKES, Public employes	563
SUPERIOR COURT, Jurisdiction, powers	673

	Page
SUPREME COURT, Jurisdiction, powers	673
SURVEYORS, Indemnification, agreements with owners, contractors, subcontractors or suppliers	484
SUSQUEHANNA TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, transfer, Department, Public Welfare to Game Commission	756
Commonwealth realty, transfer, Departments, Property and Supplies and Public Welfare to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission ...	752
State real property transfer, Department, Public Welfare to State Police .	351
TARENTUM BOROUGH, Allegheny County, Commonwealth realty sale, conveyance	122
TAX ACT OF 1963 FOR EDUCATION, Exclusion, services and property used in propagation of ranch raised fur-bearing animals	498
Insurance premiums, repeal (Article IV-A)	180
TAXATION, Abatement, real estate, flood damage	158
Boroughs, maximum rate, increase	490
Counties, limits, rentals to municipality authorities excluded	647
Education, Tax Act of 1963 for, exclusion, services and property used in propagation of ranch raised fur-bearing animals	498
Gross premiums, insurance companies, credit, capital stock, corporate net income payments	715
Municipal, collection, notification of taxables	8
Pennsylvania Cigarette Tax, revision	513
Philadelphia bar associations, fictitious names, decedents' estates filings	765
School districts, levies, equalization, districts crossing municipal lines	449
State, cigarettes, fourteen per cent of proceeds, nonpublic schools	216
Fuel use, rate increase	111
Gross receipts, public utilities, temporary rate increase	175
Insurance premiums	172
Insurance premiums, repeal; tentative taxes, acceleration	180
Liquid fuels, appropriation to municipalities, increase	107
Increase; exemption, Commonwealth, political subdivisions	109

	Page
TAXATION--Continued	
State--Continued	
Report, annual, date changes	139
Malt beverage law, delinquent manufacturers, forfeitures	824
Pennsylvania Cigarette Tax Act, rate increase	1
Public Utility Realty, sewage public utility exempt	831
Real property, public utilities; distribution	168
Realty Transfer Tax, county commissions	767
TAX CLAIMS, Bulk transfers, order of preferences, insolvency	441
Bureau, deeds prior to December 31, 1952, validation	355
TAX COLLECTORS, Cities, second class A, employes, pensions	402
Political subdivisions, notification of taxables	8
TEMPORARY MEASURES, Insurance, assessments, Committee on Valuation of Securities	136
Interest limits removed, statutory, indebtedness, State, political subdivisions, authorities, specific acts	485
Interest rate, increase, bonds, port authorities, counties, second class	64
Interest, redevelopment authorities, temporary increase	496
Parking authorities, bonds, interest rate increase	79
Realty interest rate, nine per cent	632
State gross receipts, tax, public utilities	175
TOWNS, Retirement, police, widows, children	417
Streets, repair, etc., materials costing more than \$1500, advertising	347
TOWNSHIPS, see also TOWNSHIPS OF PARTICULAR CLASSES	
TOWNSHIPS, Municipal claims, assumpsit method; extension to water, sewer rates; nuisance abatement	162
Retirement, police, widows, children	417
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS, Assessments, dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicate .	551
Auditors, reports, place of filing	74
Open burning, regulation	881

	Page
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS--Continued	
Streets, repair, etc., materials, contracts in excess of \$1500, advertising	350
Water supply, connections, installment collection; liens	907
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, Assessments, dwellings, additions, revisions to duplicates	553
Assessments, streets, sewers, installment collection	533
Auditors, report, place of filing	73
County association, secretary, compensation	734
Streets, repair, etc., materials, contracts costing more than \$1500, advertising	348
Supervisors, compensation, meetings, increase, discretionary	909
Water supply systems, connection	303
TRANSPORTATION, Capital Budget, 1969-1971, itemization	806
Hazardous Substances, Board, membership, powers, changes	344
Port authority, counties, second class, omnibus amendment	953
Projects, Commonwealth indebtedness, authorization	804
State, Department, creation	356
TRUSTS, Bequests, clarification, Wills Act	305
TUBERCULOSIS, Firemen, police, service incurred, presumption after four years' service	130
TUNNELS, Delaware River, repeal (1947 P. L. 1452)	50
U	
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION FUND, Tax claims, bulk transfers, order of preferences, insolvency	441
UNFIRED PRESSURE VESSELS, Definition changes; inspection	187
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE, Bulk transfers, tax claims, order of preferences, insolvency	441
Filing fees, increase; filing officers, duties; microfilm copies	508

	Page
UNIFORM LAWS, Uniform Commercial Code, bulk transfers, tax claims, order of preferences, insolvency	441
UNITED STATES, Black lung disease, Federal benefits, coordination with State	511
Flowage easement, grant to, Commonwealth realty, Clinton County	738
UNIVERSITY DRIVE, Traffic Route 119, Fayette County	4
URBAN REDEVELOPMENT, Term bonds, private sale; interest, temporary increase; bonds, public, private sale	496
URBAN TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, Enactment	195
V	
VACANCIES, Minor judiciary, failure to obtain certificate, completion of training	53
VACATIONS, State employes, executive department, one to four weeks annually	327
VALIDATIONS, Contracts, school districts, certain, deficient in advertising...	329
Tax Claim Bureau deeds, certain, prior to December 31, 1952	355
VALLEY FORGE PARK COMMISSION, Transfer to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	834
VETERANS, Service credit, police, cities, third class, retirement	754
Vietnam, compensation bond act, amount increased	652
Vietnam conflict compensation, increase	301
VIETNAM CONFLICT VETERANS' COMPENSATION, Bond act, amount to be borrowed, increased	652
Increase, referendum	301
Obligations, State, interest limits, temporary removal	485
VITAL STATISTICS, Registrar, local, fee	440
W	
WASHINGTON CITY, Washington County, Commonwealth realty, conveyance .	227
WASHINGTON COUNTY, Commonwealth realty, conveyance	227
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, North Strabane Township, commercial purpose	307
State highway, route addition	220

WASHINGTON COUNTY--Continued

State Highway--Continued

Route addition, Charleroi Borough	219
Route addition, N. Charleroi Borough	219
Route deletion	224

WASHINGTON CROSSING PARK COMMISSION, Transfer to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	834
---	-----

WASTE DISPOSAL AREAS, Repeal (1956 P. L. 1436)	636
--	-----

WATER, Charges, counties	406
--------------------------------	-----

Clean streams, omnibus amendment	653
Connections, first class townships; installment collection; liens	907
Department, Environmental Resources, powers, duties; transfer from Department, Forests and Waters	834
Sand, gravel, minerals beneath, sale, Water and Power Resources Board ..	699
Townships, second class, connection	303
Waterworks operators, certificate expirations; issuance	435
Well drillers, licensure, etc., transfer to Bureau of Topographic and Geologic Survey, State Planning Board	388

WATER AND POWER RESOURCES BOARD, Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Industrial Park Development Company, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County ..	943
---	-----

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Scott Paper Company, Eddystone Borough, Delaware County	939
Sand, gravel, minerals beneath waters, sale	699

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES, Commodities, redefined, packaging, enforcement; penalty changes	423
--	-----

WELL DRILLERS, Jurisdiction change to Bureau of Topographic and Geologic Survey, State Planning Board	388
--	-----

WESTERN GERIATRIC CENTER, Name changed to Western Restoration Center ..	470
---	-----

WESTERN MENTAL HEALTH CENTER, Board of trustees, departmental adminis- trative board, Department, Public Welfare, elimination	470
--	-----

WILDCAT, Game, animal	165
-----------------------------	-----

	Page
WILLS, Act of 1947, provisions not conforming to existing law, removed	61
Modification by circumstances; clarification, devises, trust bequests	305
Time for ascertaining class	398